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CURB RAMP NOTES (STANDARD & PARALLEL)

FULL WIDTH AND DEPTH OF CONCRETE CURB RAMP SURFACES (EXCLUDES FLARES) SHALL BE
BROOM FINISHED WITH GROOVES PLACED PERPENDICULAR TO THE PATH OF TRAVEL AS PER THE
FOLLOWING DETAIL:

FULL WIDTH AND DEPTH OF RAMP SURFACES, OR LANDINGS AS APPLICABLE AT PARALLEL CURB
RAMPS, SHALL HAVE A LIGHT REFLECTIVE VALUE THAT SIGNIFICANTLY CONTRASTS WITH THAT OF THE
ADJACENT PEDESTRIAN ROUTES (I.E. CONTRASTING COLOR) BY USING ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
METHODS (STAMPED OR GROOVED SURFACES ONLY):

   A)  DRY SHAKER COLOR, SCOFIELD SYSTEMS LITHOCHROME COLOR HARDENER (BRICK RED COLOR 
#A-26), OR APPROVED EQUAL, PLACED AND TOWELED INTO FRESHLY POURED CONCRETE PER 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR COMMERCIAL APPLICATIONS.

   B) CONCRETE ACID STAIN ("BRICK RED" COLOR) APPLIED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS 
FOR COMMERCIAL APPLICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR MANUFACUTER/COLOR 
APPROVAL TO OWNER.

   NOTE 1:  FINAL COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER, HOWEVER, "BRICK RED" COLOR STYLE SHALL BE
INCORPORATED IF OWNER DOES NOT DESIRE TO SELECT COLOR.

   NOTE 2: ARMOR-TILE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES ALREADY COME IN A VARIETY OF 
CONTRASTING COLORS (BRICK RED, FEDERAL COLOR #22144, SHALL BE CONSIDERED 
DEFAULT SELECTION IF OWNER DOES NOT DESIRE TO SELECT COLOR).

1.

3.

GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES

ANY CHANGE IN LEVEL EXPERIENCED FROM ONE GROUND/FLOOR SURFACE TO AN ADJOINING
GROUND/FLOOR SURFACE SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/4" (OR 1/2" IF BEVELED 1:2).

1.

THE FOLLOWING CARPET SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED:

   A) CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED;
      HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING (OR NO CUSHION OR PAD);
      AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL
      CUT PILE TEXTURE
   B) CARPET PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE 1/2" OR LESS

ALL PROPOSED CARPET FLOOR FINISHES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO
MATERIAL ORDER (OR INSTALLATION IF CARPET IS TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER) FOR CONFORMANCE
WITH THE ABOVE CITED SPECIFICATIONS.  IF ANY OF THE ABOVE CARPET SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT
MET, CONTRACTOR SHALL CEASE CARPET ORDER AND/OR INSTALLATION WORK AND INFORM
ARCHITECT AND OWNER (IN WRITING) THAT PROPOSED CARPET DOES NOT CONFORM TO TAS SECTION
4.5.3.

2.

THE SPECIFICATIONS ON THIS SHEET SHALL BE USED AS APPLICABLE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ELSEWHERE

DOOR INSTALLATION

HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL
HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. LEVER-OPERATED MECHANISMS,
PUSH-TYPE MECHANISMS, AND U-SHAPED HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.

1.

HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE DOOR PASSAGE SHALL BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

3.

WHEN SLIDING DOORS ARE FULLY OPEN, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE
FROM BOTH SIDES.

2.

IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A
POINT 3 INCHES FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR.

4.

GENERAL NOTES

FOR SUBJECT FACILITIES, CONFORMANCE WITH THE TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS (TAS) IS
REQUIRED BY THE TEXAS ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS ACT (ARTICLE 9102, TEXAS CIVIL STATUTES).

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THE PROJECT TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS (TAS) PLAN
REVIEW PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION (OR AS SOON AS POSSIBLE IF PLAN REVIEW IS
PREPARED AFTER COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION).  TAS PLAN REVIEW MAY BE REQUESTED
FROM THE PROJECT DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OR OWNER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE TAS PLAN
REVIEW LETTER AND ACCOMPANYING REPORT.  IF NON CONFORMING ELEMENTS PROPOSED ON PLANS
ARE CITED CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CORRECTIVE ACTION WITH THE APPLICABLE PROJECT
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

2.

CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A COPY OF THE CURRENT TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS AND ALL
TECHNICAL MEMORANDUMS ONSITE FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
COPIES OF THE TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS AND TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM MAY BE
DOWNLOAD/ORDERED FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATION VIA THE
FOLLOWING METHODS:

   A) TELEPHONE ORDER: (877) 278-0999
   B) INTERNET ORDER:  http://www.license.state.tx.us/ab/forms/AB040.pdf
   C) PDF DOWNLOAD: http://www.license.state.tx.us/ab/tas/tascomplete.pdf

3.

DRINKING FOUNTAINS

ALL WALL/POST MOUNTED CANTILEVERED DRINKING FOUNTAIN UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE
BOTTOM OF THE ACCESSIBLE EQUIPMENT SHEATH 27" A.F.F.

1.

THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

   (A) FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE
      BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.
   (B) INTERIOR HINGED DOORS:  5 LBS
   (C) SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS:  5 LBS

5.

ANY CANTILEVERED WALL/POST MOUNTED HI/LO DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROPOSED PROJECTING INTO
WALKS, HALLWAYS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES THAT ARE NOT PROTECTED BY WING
WALLS OR OTHERWISE RECESSED CONSTITUTE A PROTRUDING OBJECT VIOLATION UNDER TAS
SECTION 4.4.1 DUE TO THE "HI" SIDE EQUIPMENT SHEATH BEING > 27" A.F.F.  IN THESE INSTANCES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE "ALTERNATE ACCESSIBLE HI SIDE SHEATH" OFFERED BY THE
APPROPRIATE DRINKING FOUNTAIN MANUFACTURER.  THIS ALTERNATE SHEATH EXTENDS THE
TRADITIONAL EQUIPMENT SHEATH KNEE CLEARANCE OF THE HI/LO DRINKING FOUNTAIN TO 27" A.F.F.
TO AVOID A PROTRUDING OBJECT VIOLATION.  IF UNAVAILABLE, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT
PROJECT DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OR OWNER IMMEDIATELY FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTION.

2.

AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA A156.10-1985. SLOWLY OPENING, LOW-POWERED,
AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI A156.19-1984. SUCH DOORS SHALL NOT OPEN TO BACK
CHECK FASTER THAN 3 SECONDS AND SHALL REQUIRE NO MORE THAN 15 LBF TO STOP DOOR
MOVEMENT. IF A POWER-ASSISTED DOOR IS USED, ITS DOOR-OPENING FORCE SHALL COMPLY WITH
4.13.11 AND ITS CLOSING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN ANSI A156.19-1984. IF
USER-OPERATED CONTROLS ARE PROVIDED THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS (TAS) SECTION 4.27.

6.
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WATER CLOSETS

WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WIDE SIDE (AWAY FROM THE SIDE GRAB
BAR).  CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW PLANS PRIOR TO ORDERING WATER CLOSET FIXTURES TO ENSURE
ADEQUATE NUMBER OF RIGHT & LEFT WATER CLOSET TANKS AND/OR REQUIRED PLUMBING IS
ORDERED TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT.

2.

GRAB BARS FOR ALL WATER CLOSETS (STALL OR OTHERWISE) SHALL BE MOUNTED IN THE FOLLOWING
MANNER:

3.

HANDRAILS AND GRAB BARS

ALL HANDRAILS, TOILET/BATHING ROOM GRAB BARS, AND TUB AND SHOWER SEATS REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS THIS SECTION.

1.

THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE GRIPPING SURFACES OF A HANDRAIL OR GRAB BAR SHALL
BE 1-1/4 INCHES TO 1-1/2 INCHES, OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.
IF HANDRAILS OR GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL
AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES (SEE FIG. 39(A), 39(B), 39(C), AND 39(E)). HANDRAILS MAY BE
LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS A MAXIMUM OF 3 INCHES DEEP AND EXTENDS AT LEAST 18
INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAIL (SEE FIG. 39(D)).

2.

THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING
DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION:

3.

A HANDRAIL OR GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF
ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCHES).

4.

(1) LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH, UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF
TYPE AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST
5/8 INCHES HIGH, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 2 INCHES. PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE
EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE BORDER
DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE 6 INCHES MINIMUM IN HEIGHT (SEE FIG. 43).

(C)  HANDRAIL

(A)  HANDRAIL

(E) GRAB BAR (D)  HANDRAIL

(B)  HANDRAIL
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BUILDING SIGNAGE

SIGNS WHICH DESIGNATE PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING
PROPERTIES:

1.

SIGNS PROVIDING DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT FUNCTIONAL SPACES OF THE BUILDING
SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:

2.

(1) LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1
AND A STROKE-WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10 USING AN UPPER-CASE "X" FOR
MEASUREMENT. LOWER CASE LETTERS ARE PERMITTED.

(2) CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON OVERHEAD SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING
DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER
CASE X. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED.

(3) THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER
NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND
--EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND.

FIG. 43(E)
SIGNAGE MOUNTING

LOCATION AND HEIGHT

(1) BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE
APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE
GRAB BAR OR SEAT.

(2) SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS
THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT. IF THE
CONNECTION BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS
CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL BE
TOTALED FOR THE COMBINED SHEAR STRESS, WHICH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR
STRESS.

(3) SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF
SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING
DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.

(4) TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF 250 LBF PLUS THE
MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE
WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

(5) GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

SINKS

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES EXPOSED UNDER SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR BE OTHERWISE
PROTECTED AGAINST CONTACT THRU USE OF AN EQUIPMENT SHEATH. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER SINKS.

2.

FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING,
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE FAUCET SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 5 LBF. FAUCETS SHALL EITHER BE LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, TOUCH-TYPE OR
ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED.

3.

SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE TOP OF RIM 34" A.F.F., PROVIDE AT LEAST 27" OF KNEE
CLEARANCE, AND CONFORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS:

4.

USE EQUIPMENT GUARD OR
INSULATE HOT WATER AND

DRAIN PIPES.

SINKS SHALL HAVE BOWL
DEPTHS OF 6 12" MAX

LAVATORIES & MIRRORS

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR BE OTHERWISE
PROTECTED AGAINST CONTACT THRU USE OF AN EQUIPMENT SHEATH. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

1.

FAUCETS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING,
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE FAUCET SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 5 LBF. FAUCETS SHALL EITHER BE LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, OR ELECTRONICALLY
CONTROLLED.  IF SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE USED THE FAUCET SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10
SECONDS.

2.

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES (ADULT USE) SHALL BE AN ADA/BARRIER-FREE MANUFACTURER MODEL TYPE
AND SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A RIM HEIGHT OF 34" A.F.F.

NOTE: BY MOUNTING ADA/BARRIER-FREE MODEL ADULT ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES 34" MEASURED TO
TOP OF RIM A.F.F., THE 29" MINIMUM RIM LIP + 27" MINIMUM KNEE CLEARANCE REQUIRED BY TAS WILL
BE MET.

3.

ALL ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THEIR REFLECTIVE SURFACE
(EXCLUDES FRAME) 40" A.F.F.  IF ONLY ONE MIRROR IS PRESENT IN A TOILET ROOM AREA (IN A STALL,
AT A LAVATORY, OR OTHERWISE), THE TOP REFLECTIVE SURFACE OF THAT LAVATORY MIRROR SHALL
EXTEND TO AT LEAST 74" A.F.F.

NOTE:  UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CONTRACTOR SHALL USE BOBRICK B-165 (2436) MIRROR OR
EQUIVALENT

4.

URINALS

URINAL LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE CONDITION > 24" DEEP SHALL PROVIDE 36" OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
WIDTH WITHIN THE ALCOVE CONDITION SUCH THAT THE 30"X48" URINAL CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS
CENTERED ON THE URINAL AND THE REMAINING 6" EXISTS ON ONE SIDE OF SAID CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.
FOR EXAMPLE, IF 36" OF CLEARANCE IS PROVIDED, THE URINAL MUST BE OFFSET 15" FROM ONE SIDE
TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT [REF. TAS SECTIONS 4.18.3, 4.2.4.2, AND TAS FIG. 4(E)].

EXAMPLES OF ALCOVE CONDITIONS:

3.

URINAL FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE FAUCET
SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF.  URINAL FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL EITHER BE HAND OPERATED OR
AUTOMATIC AND SHALL BE LOCATED < 44" A.F.F.

2.

ACCESSIBLE URINALS (ADULT USE) SHALL BE AN ADA/BARRIER-FREE MANUFACTURER MODEL TYPE
WITH AN ELONGATED RIM OF 14" MIN AND SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A RIM HEIGHT OF 17" A.F.F.
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UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FOLLOWING GRAB BARS MODELS SHALL BE USED:
         BOBRICK B-6806x36 (REAR GRAB BAR) OR EQUIVALENT
         BOBRICK B-6806x42 (SIDE GRAB BAR) OR EQUIVALENT

4.

36"

CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE WATER CLOSET 18" (EXACTLY) FROM THE FINISHED FACE OF SIDE
WALL/PARTITION MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE WATER CLOSET.  CONTRACTOR SHALL
COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR TO ENSURE WATER CLOSET DRAIN PIPES ARE
LOCATED TO ACCOUNT FOR PROPOSED WALL FINISH THICKNESS (GYPSUM BOARD, TILES, ETC.).

5.

FOR PROPOSED SINGLE OCCUPANCY TOILET ROOMS LESS THAN 6 FT WIDE (CLEAR) WHERE THE
LAVATORY IS SHARING THE SAME WET WALL AS THE WATER CLOSET, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
LOCATE REAR GRAB BAR UP AGAINST THE SIDE WALL TO ENSURE GRAB BAR MOUNTING WILL NOT
CONFLICT WITH LAVATORY LOCATION.

6.

RAMP SURFACE DIMENSIONS PROVIDED MAY ONLY CORRESPOND TO STANDARD CURB HEIGHTS
LOCATED ON LEVEL SURFACES -- 1:12 MAX SLOPE SHALL GOVERN FOR ALL CURB RAMP SURFACES.

4.
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FIGURE 39
NOMINAL SIZE AND SPACING OF HANDRAILS AND GRAB BARS

19" MIN

34
"

27
"

8"

9" 6"

WHILE THE USE OF GROOVES, IF ARRANGED SO THAT WATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE, MAY BE
ACCEPTABLE FOR CURB RAMPS NOT IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY PER TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY
STANDARDS (TAS) SECTION 4.7.4 AS CLARIFIED IN TDLR TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM No. tm 08-01, IN
ORDER TO SATISFY THE ADA AND TAS, TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL BE USED (SEE TDLR RM No. 08-01)
USING ONE OF THE FOLLOWING THREE METHODS:

TRUNCATED DOMES

TRUNCATED DOMES

TRUNCATED DOMES

ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS (ADULT USE) SHALL BE AN ADA/BARRIER-FREE MANUFACTURER MODEL
TYPE WITH INSTALLED SEAT HEIGHTS OF 17" TO 19" MEASURED TOP OF SEAT ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
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(1) CONTROLS SUCH AS THERMOSTATS, ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION RECEPTACLES, ALARM
KEYPADS, ACCESS CARD READERS, ETC. SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
COMPLYING WITH 4.2.4 IS PROVIDED (I.E. FORWARD OR SIDE APPROACH USE). CONTROLS AND
OPERATING MECHANISMS LOCATED IN ALCOVES DEEPER THAN 24" REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
MANEUVERING AREA (SEE TAS FIGURE 4(D) AND 4(E)).

(2) THE THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER
OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
4.2.5 AND 4.2.6. ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE
MOUNTED NO LESS THAN 15 IN ABOVE THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE DEVICE. EXCEPTION: THESE
REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY WHERE THE USE OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT DICTATES OTHERWISE OR
WHERE ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS RECEPTACLES ARE NOT NORMALLY INTENDED
FOR USE BY BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

(3) CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO
ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF (22.2 N).

CONTROL AND OPERATING MECHANISMS

CONTROL AND OPERATING MECHANISMS LOCATED IN COMMON USE AREAS SHALL HAVE THE
FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:
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(2) THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER
NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND
--EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND.

(3) WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, SIGNS SHALL BE
INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL
SPACE TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE
PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN. MOUNTING LOCATION FOR SUCH SIGNAGE SHALL BE SO
THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3 INCHES OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING
PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR  (SEE FIG. 43(E)).

FIG. 43
SIGNAGE SPECIFICATIONS

36" MAX.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR ADULTS AND CHILDREN
AGES:  4 THRU 10
OR 11 GRADES:

PRE-K THRU 5 OR6

AGES:  11 THRU 14
OR 15 GRADES: 6

THRU 8 OR 9

AGES: 15 THRU
ADULT  GRADES:  9

THRU 12+

AGES:  4 THRU 10
OR 11 GRADES:

PRE-K THRU 5 OR 6

AGES:  11 THRU 14
OR 15 GRADES: 6

THRU 8 OR 9

AGES: 15 THRU
ADULT  GRADES:  9

THRU 12+

REACH RANGES BATHTUBS

FRONTAL APPROACH 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX. TOP OF SEAT 14" - 15" 15" - 16" 17" - 19"

SIDE APPROACH 48" MAX. 51" MAX. 54" MAX. GRAB BARS 28" - 30" 30" - 32" 33" - 36"

RAMPS AND STAIRS HAND SHOWER HEAD MOUNTING 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX.

TOP OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SUFACE 28" - 34" 30" - 34" 34" - 38" SHOWER STALLS

ELEVATORS TOP OF SEAT 14" - 15" 15' - 16" 17" - 19"

CAR CONTROL FLOOR BUTTONS: GRAB BARS 28" - 30" 30" - 32" 33" - 36"

FRONTAL APPROACH 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX. HAND SHOWER HEAD MOUNTING

SIDE APPROACH 48" MAX. 51" MAX. 54" MAX. FRONTAL APPROACH 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX.

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION: SIDE APPROACH 48" MAX. 51" MAX. 54" MAX.

HIGHEST OPERABLE PART 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX. STORAGE

PLATFORM LIFTS (WHEELCHAIR LIFTS) ĭ FRONTAL APPROACH 42" MAX. 45" MAX 48" MAX.

CONTROLS/OPERATING MECHANISMS 28" - 42" 28" - 45" 28" - 48" SIDE APPROACH (DISTANCE FROM WHEELCHAIR):

DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER COOLERS 0" - 10" 48" MAX. 51" MAX. 54" MAX.

FRONTAL APPROACH: 10" - 21" 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX.

SPOUT HEIGHT (TO OUTLET) 32" MAX. 34" MAX. 36" MAX. 21" - 24" 40" MAX. 43" MAX. 46" MAX.

KNEE CLEARANCE 26" MIN. 28" MIN. 27" MIN. CONTROLS AND OPERATIHNG MECHANISMS AND TELEPHONES

SIDE APPROACH: HIGHEST OPERABLE PART:

SPOUT HEIGHT (TO OUTLET) 32" MAX. 34" MAX. 36" MAX, FRONTAL APPROACH 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX.

WATER  CLOSETS SIDE APPROACH 48" MAX. 51" MAX. 54" MAX.

TOP OF SEATĮ 14" - 15" 15" - 17" 17" - 19" TELEPHONES

GRAB BARS 28" - 30" 30" - 32" 33" - 36" HIGHEST OPERABLE PART:

FLUSH CONTROLS 42" MAX. 44" MAX. 44" MAX. FRONTAL APPROACH 42" MAX. 45" MAX. 48" MAX.

URINALS SIDE APPROACH 48" MAX. 51" MAX. 54" MAX.

RIM OF BASIN 14" MAX. 16" MAX. 17" MAX. FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING AND TABLES, READING AND STUDY AREAS, AND WORKSTATIONS

FLUSH CONTROLS 42" MAX. 44" MAX. 44" MAX. HEIGHT OF TABLES OR COUNTERS 28" - 30" 28" - 32" 28" - 34"

LAVATORIES AND SINKS KNEE CLEARANCES 26" 28" 27"

RIM AND COUNTER SURFACE 30" MAX. 32" MAX. 34" MAX. DRESSING AND FITTING ROOMS

KNEE CLEARANCE 26" MIN. 28" MIN. 27" MIN. TOP OF BENCH 14" - 15" 15" - 17" 17" - 19"

TO FAUCETS FROM FRONT EDGE 18" MAX. 20" MAX. 25" MAX. FOOD SERVICE LINES

MIRRORS TOP OF TRAY SLIDE 30" MAX. 32" MAX. 34" MAX.

TO BOTTOM OF REFLECTIVE SURFACE 34" MAX. 37" MAX. 40" MAX.

ĭ WHEN PERMITTED UNDER EXCEPTION 4, SECTION 4.1.3(5).
Į IN FACILITIES SERVING CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF FOUR, WATER CLOSET SEAT HEIGHTS MAY BE LOWER THAN 14" BUT NOT HIGHER THAN 15".
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JULY 28, 2010TAS SPECIFICATIONS

These drawings and
accompanying specifications are
the sole property of Timbercon

Construction, Inc. and may not be
used for any other project or by

any other person or general
contractor without prior written

permission from Timbercon
Construction, Inc.15"
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21"
MIN

15"
MIN

21"
MIN

ACCESSIBLE SINKS (ADULT USE) SHALL BE AN ADA/BARRIER-FREE MANUFACTURER MODEL TYPE AND
SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A RIM HEIGHT OF 34" MAX A.F.F.
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2.

METHOD #1:  CAST IN PLACE DETECTABLE WARNING TILES FROM ARMOR-TILE SHALL BE USED ON THE
FULL WIDTH AND DEPTH OF THE RAMP SURFACE.   PRODUCT INFORMATION/SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED
FROM:

             ARMOR-TILE ENGINEERED PLASTICS, INC.
             300 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE, STE 100
             WILLIAMSVILLE, NY  14221
             (800) 682-2525 / FAX: (800) 769-4463
             WWW.ARMOR-TILE.COM

METHOD #2:  STAMPED CONCRETE.  STAMP MOLD PATTERN SHALL CONFORM TO TAS 4.29

METHOD #3:  DETECTABLE WARNING BRICK PAVERS IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) PED-05 DETAIL (SHEET 2 OF 4) WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT
THEY EXTEND THE FULL DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP AS OPPOSED TO A DEPTH OF ONLY 24" WHICH IS
TYPICAL FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY CURB RAMPS ONLY.

GROOVES

TRUNCATED DOMES
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SHOWER STALLS

1.

A SEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SHOWER STALLS 36 IN BY 36 IN (915 MM BY 915 MM) AND SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

2.

THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUBS AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING
DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION:

3.

THE SEAT SHALL BE MOUNTED 17 IN TO 19 IN (430 MM TO 485 MM) FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR AND
SHALL EXTEND THE FULL DEPTH OF THE STALL.  IN A 36 IN BY 36 IN (915 MM BY 915 MM) SHOWER STALL,
THE SEAT SHALL BE ON THE WALL OPPOSITE THE CONTROLS.  WHERE A FIXED SEAT IS PROVIDED IN A
30 IN BY 60 IN MINIMUM (760 MM BY 1525 MM) SHOWER STALL, IT SHALL BE A FOLDING TYPE AND SHALL
BE MOUNTED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE CONTROLS AS SHOWN:

4.

IN SHOWER STALLS 36 IN BY 36 IN (915 MM BY 915 MM), ALL CONTROLS, FAUCETS, AND THE SHOWER
UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE SIDE WALL OPPOSITE THE SEAT.

5.

(1) BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE
APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE
GRAB BAR OR SEAT.

(2) SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS
THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT. IF THE
CONNECTION BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS
CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL BE
TOTALED FOR THE COMBINED SHEAR STRESS, WHICH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR
STRESS.

(3) SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF
SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING
DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.

(4) TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF 250 LBF PLUS THE
MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE
WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

(5) GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE AT LEAST 60 IN (1525 MM) LONG CAN BE USED BOTH AS A FIXED
SHOWER HEAD AND AS A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE PROVIDED.  IN A 36 IN BY 36 IN (915 MM BY 915
MM) SHOWER STALL, THE MOUNTING DEVICE FOR THE HAND-HELD SHOWER HEAD SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE FOLLOWING:

THE SPECIFICATIONS ON THIS SHEET SHALL BE USED AS APPLICABLE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED ELSEWHERE

(1)  IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS FORWARD APPROACH TO AN OBJECT, THE MAXIMUM
HIGH FORWARD REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE 48 IN (1220 MM).

(2) THE MINIMUM LOW FORWARD REACH IS 15 IN (380 MM).  IF THE HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, REACH AND CLEARANCES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE REACH RANGE
SPECIFICATIONS.

(3) IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, THE
MAXIMUM HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 54 IN (1370 MM) AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE NO LESS
THAN 9 IN (230 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

(4)  IF THE SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE REACH AND CLEARANCES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE TO THE REACH RANGE SPECIFICATIONS.

SIDE

SIDE

BACK ( LONG)

(1524)(1524)
2'-3" max.

27" max.
(685)

30
" m

in
.

(7
60

)
36

" m
in

.
(9

15
)

(1525)

60" min.

FLOOR
CLEAR

SPACE

S
ID

E

S
ID

E

BACK

LAV

(B) 30-IN BY 60-IN STALL(A) 36-IN BY 36-IN STALL

27" max.
(685)

30
" m

in
.

(7
60

)
36

" m
in

.
(9

15
)

(1525)

60" min.

FLOOR
CLEAR

SPACE

S
ID

E

S
ID

E

BACK

LAV

24
" m

in
.

(6
10

)
36

" m
in

.
(9

15
)

27" max.
(685)

30" BY 60" STALL

6. IF PROVIDED, CURBS IN SHOWER STALLS 36 IN  BY 36 IN (915 MM BY 915 MM) SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN
1/2 IN (13 MM).  SHOWER STALLS THAT ARE 30 IN BY 60 IN (760 MM BY 1525 MM) MINIMUM SHALL NOT
HAVE CURBS.

7. IF PROVIDED, ENCLOSURES FOR SHOWER STALLS SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT CONTROLS OR OBSTRUCT
TRANSFER FROM WHEELCHAIRS ONTO SHOWER SEATS.

IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS FORWARD APPROACH TO AN OBJECT, THE MAXIMUM HIGH
FORWARD REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE 48 IN (1220 MM) AS SHOWN:
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THE MINIMUM LOW FORWARD REACH IS 15 IN (380 MM).  IF THE HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, REACH AND CLEARANCES SHALL BE AS SHOWN:
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48"
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NOTE:  X SHALL BE < 25 IN (635 MM); Z SHALL BE > X.  WHEN X < 20 IN (510 MM), THEN Y SHALL BE 48 IN
(1220 MM) MAXIMUM.  WHEN X IS 20 TO 25 IN (510 TO 635 MM), THEN Y SHALL BE 44 IN (1120 MM) MAXIMUM.

IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, THE
MAXIMUM HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 54 IN (1370 MM) AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE NO LESS
THAN 9 IN (230 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR AS SHOWN:

IF THE SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE REACH AND CLEARANCES SHALL BE AS SHOWN:
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1.

2.

3.

4.

REACH RANGES

DOOR CLEARANCES

DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF 32 IN. WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES,
MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE STOP. DOORS NOT REQUIRING FULL
USE PASSAGE, SUCH AS SHALLOW CLOSETS, MAY HAVE THE CLEAR OPENING REDUCED TO 20 IN.
MINIMUM.

2.

THE MINIMUM SPACE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 IN PLUS THE
WIDTH OF ANY DOOR SWINGING INTO THE SPACE.  DOORS IN SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN THE
SAME DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS (SEE FIG. 26).

4.

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS THAT ARE NOT AUTOMATIC OR POWER-ASSISTED
SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIG. 25.
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FIGURE 25

FIGURE 26
TWO HINGED DOORS IN SERIES

DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER COOLERS

SPOUTS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 36 IN (915 MM ), MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES TO THE SPOUT OUTLET.

1.

THE SPOUTS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER COOLERS SHALL BE AT THE FRONT OF UNIT AND
SHALL DIRECT WATER FLOW IN A TRAJECTORY THAT IS PARALLEL OR NEARLY PARALLEL TO THE
FRONT OF THE UNIT.

2.

THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER AT LEAST 4 IN (100 MM) HIGH SO AS TO ALLOW THE
INSERTION OF A CUP OR GLASS UNDER THE FLOW OF WATER.  ON AN ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN
WITH A ROUND OR OVAL BOWL, AND ON AN ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN PROVIDING ONLY A
PARALLEL APPROACH, THE SPOUT MUST BE POSITIONED SO THE FLOW OF WATER IS WITHIN 3 IN (75
MM) OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN.

3.

THE CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE FORCE REQUIRED TO
ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF (22.2N).

4.

WALL- AND POST-MOUNTED CANTILEVERED UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR KNEE SPACE BETWEEN THE
BOTTOM OF THE APRON AND THE FLOOR OR GROUND AT LEAST 27 IN (685 MM) HIGH, 30 IN (760 MM)
WIDE, AND 17 IN TO 19 IN (430 MM TO 485 MM) DEEP, AS SHOWN BELOW:

5.

SUCH UNITS SHALL ALSO HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30 IN BY 48 IN (760 MM BY
1220 MM) TO ALLOW A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR TO APPROACH THE UNIT FACING FORWARD.
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FREE-STANDING OR BUILT-IN UNITS NOT HAVING A CLEAR SPACE UNDER THEM SHALL HAVE A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30 IN BY 48 IN (760 MM BY 1220 MM) THAT ALLOWS A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR
TO MAKE A PARALLEL APPROACH TO THE UNIT AS SHOWN BELOW:
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THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 3/4 IN IN HEIGHT FOR EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS OR
1/2 IN FOR OTHER TYPES OF DOORS.  RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES AT
ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.

5.

THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE SHALL BE 32 IN (815 MM) AT A POINT
AND 36 IN (915 MM) CONTINUOUSLY (SEE FIGURE 1).

1.

33
" -

 3
6"

(8
40

 - 
91

5)

33
" -

 3
6"

(8
40

 - 
91

5)

36" min.

(915)

30" min.

(815)

FIGURE 1
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR

SINGLE WHEELCHAIR

FAUCETS AND OTHER CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.  THE FORCE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN
5LBF (22.2N).  FAUCETS AND CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN:

(455)
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PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE AT LEAST 96 IN (2440 MM) WIDE.  PARKING ACCESS AISLES
SHALL BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.

1.

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM
THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOP, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING
ZONES, AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE.
THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR
THE GENERAL PUBLIC UNLESS THAT ROUTE WOULD VIOLATE (4).

2.

(1)  AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES,
ELEMENTS, AND SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE.

(2)  AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY
ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS AND WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE DWELLING
UNITS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY.

(3)  AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE OF EACH
ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNIT.

(4)  ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT USERS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO WHEEL OR WALK
BEHIND PARKED VEHICLES (EXCEPT THE ONE THEY OPERATE OR IN WHICH THEY ARE A PASSENGER)
OR IN TRAFFIC LANES.

TWO ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MAY SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE (SEE FIG. 9B).3.

PARKED VEHICLE OVERHANGS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.4.

PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPES NOT EXCEEDING 1:50
(2%) IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

5.

EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS RESERVED BY A VERTICALLY MOUNTED
OR SUSPENDED SIGN SHOWING THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (SEE FIG. A).  SPACES COMPLYING
WITH FIGURE 9B SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN "VAN-ACCESSIBLE" MOUNTED BELOW THE SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY.

6.

FIGURE A
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

(2440)

96" min.

(1525)

60" min. or 96" min. for Vans

(2440)

(6400)

252" min.

FIGURE 9B
DIMENSIONS OF PARKING SPACES

SIGN SURFACE TO BE EGGSHELL,
MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH.

NOTE:

TAS SPECIFICATIONS

SHOWER STALL SIZE AND CLEAR FL0OR SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

THE SHOWER STALL IN (A) SHALL BE 36 IN BY 36 IN (915 MM BY 915 MM).  THE SHOWER STALL IN (B)
SHALL FIT INTO THE SPACE REQUIRED FOR A BATHTUB.

NOTE:  FLOOR SURFACE IN STALL SHALL NOT SLOPE IN
EXCESS OF 1:50 IN ANY DIRECTION.

NOTE:  FLOOR SURFACE IN STALL SHALL NOT SLOPE IN
EXCESS OF 1:50 IN ANY DIRECTION.

NOTE:  SHOWER HEAD AND CONTROL
AREA MAY BE ON BACK (LONG) WALL
(AS SHOWN) OR ON EITHER SIDE WALL.

NOTE:  EQUIPMENT PERMITTED IN SHADED AREA.

(1)  CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS ON SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 60 IN (1525 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE
THE GROUND, FLOOR, OR PAVING SURFACE SO THEY CANNOT BE OBSCURED BY A VEHICLE PARKED IN
THE SPACE.

(2)  SIGNS LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL HAVE 80 IN (2030 MM) CLEAR HEAD ROOM.  IF
VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF AN AREA ADJOINING AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS REDUCED TO LESS THAN 80 IN
(NOMINAL DIMENSION), A BARRIER TO WARN BLIND OR VISUALLY-IMPAIRED PERSONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

(3)  SIGNS LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONTAIN CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS
SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ.  THE MINIMUM
HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE X.  THE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 3 IN (75
MM) MINIMUM. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED.
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These drawings and
accompanying specifications are
the sole property of Timbercon

Construction, Inc. and may not be
used for any other project or by

any other person or general
contractor without prior written

permission from Timbercon
Construction, Inc.

C PARKING SPACE

5Á

L

24"

67Á

HANDICAP PAINT
TWO COATS BLUE

6" R.

1'-6" DIAMETER CONCRETE BASE

1'-0" X 1'-6" X 0.080" ALUMINUM HANDICAPPED PARKING
SIGN. SIGN TO READ "RESERVED PARKING" WITH
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY (USE

TMUTCD SIGN MARK # R7-8T).
BOLT TO STEEL TUBE WITH  1/2 " CADMIUM PLATED

BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHERS.   MOUNT SIGNS BACK TO
BACK AT DOUBLE HEAD-IN PARKING. (2 LOCATIONS)

"VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGNAGE WHERE
APPLICABLE. (USE TMUTCD SIGN

MARK # R7-8a)

2" x 2" x 0.188" GALV. STEEL TUBE EXTEND
INTO CONCRETE FILLED PIPE 2'-0".

PROVIDE WELDED WATERTIGHT CAP.

8" DIAMETER STANDARD STEEL PIPE FILLED
WITH CONCRETE. PROVIDE DOMED CEMENT
WASH CAP, PAINT PIPE (2) COATS TRAFFIC

YELLOW.
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HANDICAP SIGN DETAIL W/ BOLLARD HANDICAP SIGN DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE

ACCESIBILITY HANDICAP SYMBOL
NOT TO SCALE

(456)

FREE STANDING DETAIL BUILT IN DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
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